Girl Scouts of Utah 445 East 4500 South, Suite 125 Salt Lake City, UT 84107



Phone: 801-265-8472 Fax: 801-261-1213

Minicamp 2020-2021: Acknowledgement Form (In-Person

For:

COVID-19 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

At Girl Scouts of Utah, we are and will continue to follow all national and local COVID-19 guidelines including:

- (1) Health screenings
- (2) Small camper groups
- (3) Face coverings
- (4) Frequent hand washing
- (5) Enhanced sanitation and food service protocols

COVID-19 is an extremely contagious virus that spreads easily through person-to-person contact. As with any social activity, participation in Girl Scouts could present the risk of contracting COVID-19. While Girl Scouts of Utah takes every safety and preventative precaution, Girl Scouts of Utah can in no way warrant that COVID-19 infection will not occur through participation in Girl Scouts of Utah programs.

Yes I acknowledge and understand the possible risk of contracting COVID-19 thru Girl Scouts of Utah's programs.

MINICAMP PAYMENTS

Payment Options

Option 1:

Pay in full by credit card at the time of registration. Note: This payment cannot be retro-activated; meaning you cannot turn around and submit Activity Credits as a camp payment and be refunded that amount on your credit card.

Option 2:

Pay the non-refundable, non-transferable deposit* by credit card for each program, due at the time of registration. Note: This deposit on your credit card is final and will not be refunded in exchange for Activity Credits.

*Deposits are as follows:

Program Fee = Deposit

0-19 = No deposit

\$20-\$49 = \$10 deposit

\$50-\$99 = \$20 deposit

100-149 = 30 deposit

150-199 = 40 deposit

\$200+ = \$50 deposit

FAMILY CAMP = Lodging fee paid during initial registration

Pay balances (partial or in full) by credit card through your family's UltraCamp account. Note: These credit card payments are final and will not be refunded in exchange for Activity Credits at a later date.

Pay balances (partial or in full) with Activity Credits and/or check by submitting payment, along with a registration receipt, through mail or in-person to a Girl Scouts of Utah's office.

REMAINING BALANCES ARE DUE IN FULL 14 DAYS PRIOR TO THE PROGRAM START DATE.

For:

Activity Scholarships

This program provides assistance for individual girl members who are registered Girl Scouts and wish to attend Girl Scouts of Utah-sponsored camps or programs, but are unable, due to financial restraints. This program is not a reward, nor is it a way to repay volunteer work a caregiver might have done for Girl Scouts. The decision to grant an activity scholarship, and the amount, is based on information provided on the application form. All information is confidential and discussed only by those responsible for allocating money.

Applications for an activity scholarship may be submitted after the completion of the initial registration and the non-refundable, non-transferable deposit is paid. Scholarship applications are due 21 days prior to the program start date. Scholarship awards will be applied to camp balances once awarded. Awards are based on funding available at that time.

The Activity Scholarship form can be found in the Document Center under Additional Options on the Navigation Toolbar in your family's UltraCamp account.

Minicamp Program Cancellation and Refund Policy

Due to the pandemic, families are able to cancel their registration at any time, and may receive a full refund for the program by emailing info@gsutah.org prior to the program start. If a participant arrives at camp and does not pass the COVID screening process at camp, the entire vehicle will not be allowed to stay and will receive a full refund. If GSU cancels the program, families will receive full refunds.

CELL PHONE POLICY

Minors are not allowed to have cell phones with them during their stay at camp. They cannot be used for phone calls, social media, text messaging, cameras, internet, etc. Any cell phone brought to camp will be secured in the camp office until your child returns home. Campers are not allowed to use the camp phone. However, you are welcome to contact the Camp Director at any time to check on how your child is doing.

Adults attending camp may bring a cell phone; however, service is not reliable on camp property. We ask that phones not be used in the presence of minors.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Girl Scouts of Utah plans quality programs with the health, safety, and well-being of campers as our first priority. Sessions may be altered or canceled due to weather, fire, natural disaster, staffing challenges, or low registration numbers. If a session is canceled due to low registration numbers, campers will be given the opportunity to select another program. No refunds will be issued if changes are made to activities due to weather, fire, or natural disaster. However, if changes become necessary due to the impact of COVID-19, we will offer alternate program options or the option to choose a full refund. The Camp Director may determine whether a girl is competent to participate in any activity, and, if necessary, transfer her to another program. When necessary, campers will participate in alternate activities. Campers are expected to follow the Girl Scout Promise and Law. If a camper is unable to follow camp guidelines, damages property, or becomes a danger to themselves or others, the Camp Director will work with the camper and may elect to send them home.

| Yes, I understand the Minicamp: Acknowledgement Form as outlined above. | | | |
|---|--|-------|--|
| Signature | | Date_ | |